periods considering information needs of the users as well as with other companies in the industry.
Accounting policies in respect of the Group’s office buildings, land and assets under construction did not
change. As before office buildings owned by the Group are stated at historical cost less accumulated
depreciation and accumulated impairment; land and assets under construction are stated at historical cost
less accumulated impairment.

The changes to the comparative figures in these consolidated financial statements as a result of the
retrospective application of the change in the accounting policy in respect of property, plant and equipment
are presented below.

RusHydro Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended
31 December 2018
(in millions of Russian Rubles unless noted otherwise)

20

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Changes in Equity:

  31 December 2017  1 January 2017

As reported

Changes in
accounting policies

in respect of
property, plant and

equipment

Restated  As reported

Changes in
accounting policies

in respect of
property, plant and

equipment

Restated

Property, plant and equipment  799,855 (156,705) 643,150  765,047 (160,850) 604,197

Investments in associates and joint ventures  20,097 (79) 20,018  20,278 (104) 20,174

Available-for-sale financial assets  18,495 (2) 18,493  21,181 (32) 21,149

Deferred income tax assets  9,354 238 9,592  6,640 278 6,918

Total non-current assets  873,132 (156,548) 716,584  834,993 (160,708) 674,285

TOTAL ASSETS  1,028,251 (156,548) 871,703  983,446 (160,708) 822,738

Retained earnings and other reserves  231,967 (132,343) 99,624  243,790 (135,593) 108,197

Equity attributable to the shareholders of PJSC RusHydro  692,845 (132,343) 560,502  646,669 (135,593) 511,076

Non-controlling interest  2,719 6,387 9,106  4,263 6,242 10,505

TOTAL EQUITY  695,564 (125,956) 569,608  650,932 (129,351) 521,581

Deferred income tax liabilities  41,695 (30,592) 11,103  39,086 (31,357) 7,729

Total non-current liabilities  181,439 (30,592) 150,847  215,858 (31,357) 184,501

TOTAL LIABILITIES  332,687 (30,592) 302,095  332,514 (31,357) 301,157

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,028,251 (156,548) 871,703  983,446 (160,708) 822,738

RusHydro Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended
31 December 2018
(in millions of Russian Rubles unless noted otherwise)

21

Impact on the Consolidated Income Statement, Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Cash
Flows:

Year ended
31 December 2017

(as reported)

Changes in
accounting policies

in respect of
property, plant and

equipment

Year ended
31 December 2017

(restated)

Operating expenses (excluding impairment
losses), including (303,805) 4,143 (299,662)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
and amortisation of intangible assets (25,023) 3,683 (21,340)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment, net (1,006) 318 (688)

Other loss (468) 142 (326)

Operating profit excluding impairment losses 77,749 4,143 81,892

Impairment of property, plant and equipment (24,000) (1,301) (25,301)

Operating profit 47,792 2,842 50,634

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 417 25 442

Profit before income tax 35,519 2,867 38,386

Income tax expense (13,068) (544) (13,612)

Profit for the year 22,451 2,323 24,774

Attributable to:

Shareholders of PJSC RusHydro 24,013 2,390 26,403

Non-controlling interest (1,562) (67) (1,629)

Earnings per ordinary share for profit
attributable to the shareholders of
PJSC RusHydro – basic and diluted
(in Russian Rubles per share) 0.0596 0.006 0.0656

Impairment of revalued property, plant and
equipment (1,043) 1,043 -

Total items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss (699) 1,043 344

Loss arising on available-for-sale financial assets (2,561) 29 (2,532)

Total items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss (2,588) 29 (2,559)

Other comprehensive loss (3,287) 1,072 (2,215)

Total comprehensive income for the year 19,164 3,395 22,559

Attributable to:

Shareholders of PJSC RusHydro 20,809 3,250 24,059

Non-controlling interest (1,645) 145 (1,500)

Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations

 Adoption of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments. The Group adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, from
1 January 2018. The Group elected not to restate comparative figures and recognised any adjustments to
the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in the opening retained earnings as of the date of initial
application of the standards. Consequently, the revised requirements of the IFRS 7, Financial Instruments:
Disclosures, have only been applied to the current period. The comparative period disclosures repeat
disclosures made in the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

RusHydro Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended
31 December 2018
(in millions of Russian Rubles unless noted otherwise)

22

The table below provides a reconciliation of carrying value of each class of equity financial assets under
IAS 39 with new measurement categories of IFRS 9 Financial instruments, adopted from 1 January 2018:

Available-for-sale
financial assets /

measured at fair value
through OCI (FVOCI)

Financial assets /

measured at fair
value through PL

(FVPL) Total

As at 31 December 2017 – IAS 39 18,493 - 18,493

Reclassification of available-for-sale financial
assets to FVPL (17,953) 17,953 -

As at 1 January 2018 – IFRS 9 540 17,953 18,493

Investments in shares of listed companies are reclassified from available-for-sale financial assets which were
included in non-current assets as at 31 December 2017 to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.
The gains from revaluation at fair value of the shares of listed companies accumulated as at 1 January 2018
in revaluation reserve on available-for-sale financial assets in the amount of RR 13,894 million were
transferred to retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. Subsequent revaluations of the fair value of these
shares after reclassification are reported in profit or loss as “Other operating income/expense”.

[…]

measurements - - 20,716 20,716

There were no changes in the valuation techniques, inputs and assumptions for recurring fair value
measurements during the year ended 31 December 2018.

RusHydro Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended
31 December 2018
(in millions of Russian Rubles unless noted otherwise)

60

At 31 December 2018 the fair value of the non-deliverable forward contract for shares is determined based
on the Monte-Carlo model, taking into account adjustments and using unobservable inputs, and included in
Level 3 of fair value hierarchy (Note 20).

The valuation of the Level 3 financial liability and the related sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in
unobservable inputs are as follows at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017:

Fair
value

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable
/observable

inputs

Reasonably
possible
change

Reasonably
possible values

Change of fair
value

measurement

Financial liability

As at 31 December 2018

Non-deliverable
forward contract for
shares

31,896
Monte-Carlo
model

Dividend yield
-2% 5.00 percent (157)

+2% 9.00 percent 254

Market value of the
share

-20% RR 0.3897 5,048

+20% RR 0.5845 (5,040)

As at 31 December 2017

Non-deliverable
forward contract for
shares

20,716
Monte-Carlo
model

Dividend yield
-2% 3.10 percent (472)

+2% 7.10 percent 618

Market value of the
share

-20% RR 0.5811 7,502

+20% RR 0.8717 (7,504)

Based on management's assessment, possible changes of unobservable inputs do not have a significant
impact on the fair value of the non-deliverable forward contract.

The estimated fair value of the non-deliverable forward contract is significantly influenced by observable
inputs, in particular, by the market value of the shares which was RR 0.4871 as at 31 December 2018
(RR 0.7264 as at 31 December 2018) (Note 20).

(b) Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value but for which fair value is disclosed

Financial assets carried at amortised cost. The Group considers that the fair value of cash (Level 1 of the